costs) and receivables from customer-related engineering (see

Note 22 – Receivables from customer-related engineering) as well

as contract assets (see Note 23 – Contract assets and Note 9 –

Business segments).

The item "other" mainly includes expenses arising in connection

with damages and changes in provisions.

17. Financial result

  2017/18 2018/19

  EUR'000 EUR'000

Interest from bank deposits 105 441

Valuation of financial assets 8 7

Other financial income 22 22

Accumulation 0 2,727

Other financial result 134 3,198

Interest expenses of bonds and promis-
sory note loans –3,734 –3,819

Interest expenses of bank loans –1,640 –1,424

Other interest and similar expenses –6,091 –4,806

Financing expenses –11,465 –10,050

Financial result –11,331 –6,852

The financial result is broken down according to the categories of IFRS 9 (previous year: IAS 39) as follows:

28.02.2018 Operating result Financial result

Valuation al-

lowance

Currency

translation

Valuation of

derivative

financial
instruments Interests

Result from

fair value
measurement

Net financial
result

  EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Loans and receivables –1,628 –17,351 0 –844 0 –19,823

Financial liabilities 0 7,426 0 –3,734 0 3,692

Fair value through profit and loss 0 0 10,694 0 0 10,694

Fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 8 0 8

28.02.2019 Operating result Financial result

Valuation al-
lowance

Currency
translation

Valuation of

derivative
financial

instruments Interests

Result from

fair value
measurement

Net financial
result

  EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Financial assets at amortized costs –1,253 12,750 0 973 0 12,470

Financial liabilities at amortized costs 0 –4,087 0 –3,819 0 –7,906

Fair value through profit and loss 0 0 –5,274 0 0 –5,274

Fair value through other comprehensive income 0 115 0 7 0 123

FACC AG – Annual Financial Report 2018/19   |   page 37

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

18. Income taxes and deferred tax assets

Recorded income taxes include both taxes on income paid or owed

by the individual companies as well as deferred taxes.

  2017/18 2018/19

  EUR'000 EUR'000

Current taxes ongoing 2,930 634

Deferred taxes 8,856 5,780

  11,785 6,414

The reasons for the difference between the Austrian corporate tax